
TABLE OF ACHIEVED / PLANNED RESULTS 

 
Title and reference number of the work package 

(WP) 

WP2: Training of trainers for participation at CTIs 

  

Indicators of achievement and or/performance 

as indicated in the project proposal 

Trained specialists worked in CTIs  

 

 

 
Activities carried out to date to achieve this result: 

Activity 

N° 

Activity  

Title 

Start 

date 

End date Place Description of the activity carried 

out 

Specific and measurable 

indicators of achievement 

Status 

2.1 Development 

of Long-Term 

Capacity 

Building Plan  

15-04-

2016 

30-09-

2016 

Italy The Long Term Capacity Building Plan 

has been published taking into account 

what was expressed in the document 

named “A report on WP1: analysis of 

training needs” (see WP1) and 

additional considerations for better 

addressing the staff training. 

 

Skills needed for capacity 

building identified and 

report prepared ; Nr. 1 

Completed 

2.2 Selection of 

Training Staff  

01-09-

2016 

15-11-

2016 

Jordan 14 on a foreseen total of 16 teaching 

and technical staff from academic and 

non-academic Jordanian partners have 

been selected, according to criteria 

identified in activity 2.3, to be trained 

in EU partners during 2017 and 2018. 

 

Staff units selected; Nr. 16 Completed 

2.3 Consultations 

with the 

Jordanian co-

beneficiaries  

01-09-

2016 

30-10-

2016 

Jordan Consultations were carried out in 

Jordan among Jordanian partners on 

equipment of CTIs, creation of website 

and database, organization and carrying 

out of trainings, creation of a common 

Consultations carried out; 

Nr. 2 

Completed 
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model of CTIs. 

 

2.4 Training of 

trainers for 

participation 

at CTIs  

15-11-

2016 

31-01-

2018 

Portugal, 

Italy, 

Cyprus 

In the period between the second and 

the third training week, staff units 

worked for the first two months with 

the same structure of the above 

mentioned groups, followed by the 

European tutors. Then they were 

grouped accordingly to the CTI where 

they were going to work. The groups 

worked during this period in studying 

local territories where their CTI will 

work and creating/strengthening local 

ecosystems. Basically the groups 

worked on (each one for the territory of 

local relevance): 

- Mapping the territorial ecosystem 

- Co-organise participative workshops 

(focus groups, events, etc.) 

- Establishing cooperation agreements 

with the business world 

- Set up local networking through the 

definition of a stakeholders matrix. 

 

The third week of training in EU took 

place in Cyprus, Portugal and Italy in 

January 2018, the competence 

development process was enriched 

through CTI staff units peers and the 

chance of working together with the 

EU colleagues on a plan for the 

optimization and improvement of the 

services to be delivered by their 

structures.  

CTIi staff trained; Nr. 16 Completed 
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At the end of each training week, both 

CTI staff units and host organisation 

had the chance to evaluate their 

experience. Study visit reports from the 

participants and reports from the host 

institutions helped the WP leader to 

draw up conclusions and assess results 

from the staff capacity building 

process.  

 

 

 

Activities to be carried out to achieve this outcome (before the end of the project) 

Activity 

N° 

Activity  

Title 

Start 

date 

End 

date 

Place Description of the activity to be carried out Specific and measurable 

indicators of progress 

 

 

Changes that have occurred in this result since the original proposal: 

NA  

 


