TABLE OF ACHIEVED / PLANNED RESULTS

Title and reference number of the work package(WP)	WP2: Training of trainers for participation at CTIs

Indicators of achievement and or/performance	Trained specialists worked in CTIs
as indicated in the project proposal	

Activities carried out to date to achieve this result:

Activity N°	Activity Title	Start date	End date	Place	Description of the activity carried out	Specific and measurable indicators of achievement	nent	
2.1	Development of Long-Term Capacity Building Plan	15-04- 2016	30-09- 2016	Italy	The Long Term Capacity Building Plan has been published taking into account what was expressed in the document named "A report on WP1: analysis of training needs" (see WP1) and additional considerations for better addressing the staff training.	Skills needed for capacity building identified and report prepared ; Nr. 1	Completed	
2.2	Selection of Training Staff	01-09- 2016	15-11- 2016	Jordan	14 on a foreseen total of 16 teaching and technical staff from academic and non-academic Jordanian partners have been selected, according to criteria identified in activity 2.3, to be trained in EU partners during 2017 and 2018.	Staff units selected; Nr. 16	Completed	
2.3	Consultations with the Jordanian co- beneficiaries	01-09- 2016	30-10- 2016	Jordan	Consultations were carried out in Jordan among Jordanian partners on equipment of CTIs, creation of website and database, organization and carrying out of trainings, creation of a common	Consultations carried out; Nr. 2	Completed	

Erasmus+ KA2 Capacity Building in Higher Education

Annex V - Technical Implementation Report Project N.

					model of CTIs.		
2.4	Training of trainers for participation at CTIs	15-11-2016	31-01-2018	Portugal, Italy, Cyprus	In the period between the second and the third training week, staff units worked for the first two months with the same structure of the above mentioned groups, followed by the European tutors. Then they were grouped accordingly to the CTI where they were going to work. The groups worked during this period in studying local territories where their CTI will work and creating/strengthening local ecosystems. Basically the groups worked on (each one for the territory of local relevance): - Mapping the territorial ecosystem - Co-organise participative workshops (focus groups, events, etc.) - Establishing cooperation agreements with the business world - Set up local networking through the definition of a stakeholders matrix. The third week of training in EU took place in Cyprus, Portugal and Italy in January 2018, the competence development process was enriched through CTI staff units peers and the chance of working together with the EU colleagues on a plan for the optimization and improvement of the services to be delivered by their	CTIi staff trained; Nr. 16	Completed
					structures.		

page 2

Annex V - Technical Implementation Report Project N.

·····		page 3
	At the end of each training week, both CTI staff units and host organisation had the chance to evaluate their experience. Study visit reports from the participants and reports from the host institutions helped the WP leader to draw up conclusions and assess results from the staff capacity building process.	

Activities to be carried out to achieve this outcome (before the end of the project)

Activity	Activity	Start	End	Place	Description of the activity to be carried out	Specific and measurable
\mathbf{N}°	Title	date	date			indicators of progress

Changes that have occurred in this result since the original proposal:

<mark>NA</mark>